
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Management Consultative Sub-
Committee 

Date: 29 May 2012 

Time: 3.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Wakefield (Chair), Duncan, Farrow, Jarrett, 
Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon, Robins and Wells 
   

Contact: Lisa Johnson 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291228 
lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 
 
  
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Members in Attendance 

Press Public Seating 

Councillor 
Wakefield 
(Chair) 

Head of 
Housing & 
Social 
Inclusion 

Lead 
Commissioner 

Housing  

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Duncan 

Councillor 
Jarrett 

 

 

Councillor 
Peltzer 
Dunn 

Councillor  
Pidgeon 

Speaker 

 
   

T 
E 
N 
A 
N 
T 
 
R 
E 
P 
S 

 

T 
E 
N 
A 
N 
T 
 
R 
E 
P 
S 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S Councillor 

Farrow 

Councillor 
Robins 

Councillor 
Wells 

Strategic 
Director  
Place 

Lawyer 



 

 
 

 
Tenant Representatives: 

 
  Ted Harman, Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel 
 
David Murtagh, Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel 
 
Trish Barnard, Central Area Housing Management Panel 
 
Jean Davis, Central Area Housing Management Panel 
 
Stewart Gover, North & East Area Housing Management Panel 
 
Heather Hayes, North & East Area Housing Management Panel 
 
Tina Urquhart, West Hove & Portslade Area Area Housing Management Panel 
 
(Vacancy)  West Hove & Portslade Area Housing Management Panel 
 
John Melson, Hi Rise Action Group 
 
Tony Worsfold, Leaseholder Action Group 
 
Colin Carden, Older People's Council 
 
Tom Whiting, Sheltered Housing Action Group 
 
Barry Kent, Tenant Disability Network 

 

 

 



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest – Statements by all Members present of any 

personal interests in matters on the agenda, outlining the nature of any 
interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial 
under the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES 1 - 10 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2012 (copy attached).  
 

3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
[...]
ate. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Lisa Johnson, (email 
lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk ) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication – 21 May 2012 

 

 

 





HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 2 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

3.00pm 30 APRIL 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: Councillors Wakefield (Chair); Duncan, Farrow, Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon, 
Randall, Robins and Summers  
 
Tenant Representatives: Ted Harman (Brighton East Area Housing Management 
Panel), David Murtagh (Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel), Trish 
Barnard (Central Area Housing Management Panel), Jean Davis (Central Area 
Housing Management Panel), Stewart Gover (North & East Area Housing 
Management Panel), Heather Hayes (North & East Area Housing Management 
Panel), David Avery (West Hove & Portslade Area Housing Management Panel), Roy 
Crowhurst (West Hove & Portslade Area Housing Management Panel), John Melson 
(Hi Rise Action Group), Tony Worsfold (Leaseholder Action Group), Tom Whiting 
(Sheltered Housing Action Group) and Barry Kent (Tenant Disability Network) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

98. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
98A Declarations of Substitute Members 
 
98.1 Councillor Mears declared that she was attending as a substitute for Councillor Wells.  

Roy Crowhurst declared that he was attending as a substitute for Beverley Weaver.  
Dave Avery declared that he was attending as a substitute for Tina Urquhart. 

 
98B Declarations of Interests 
 
98.2 Councillor Randall, Councillor Summers, Roy Crowhurst, Heather Hayes and Ted 

Harman declared a personal interest in any discussion on the LDV as they are Board 
Members of Brighton and Hove Seaside Community Homes (the Local Delivery 
Vehicle).   

 
98C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
98.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 

1



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 30 APRIL 2012 

the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
98.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
99. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Amendments to the minutes 
 
99.1 Paragraph 83.4 – Delete reference to Local Action Team.  It should now read 

“Councillor Farrow informed the Committee that he had received an invitation to the 
meeting on 21 March as Chair of the Woodingdean Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association”.    

 
99.2 Paragraph 91.10 – Councillor Robins stated that the reference to family should be 

replaced with Parents.   
 
99.3 Paragraph 92.11 – Agreed to insert the word “surveyed” to the first line “…96% of 

tenants surveyed….”. 
 
 Comments on the minutes 
  
99.4 Chair’s Communications on HCA Empty Homes Programme Funding -  Paragraph 84.6 

– Councillor Mears considered that this statement read out by the Chair (Councillor 
Randall at this meeting) was right in principle but commented that the wording might 
lead a lay person to think that the council were obtaining funding of £2 million.   

 
99.5 Housing Allocation Policy Review – Paragraph 91.17 and 91.18 -  John Melson stated 

that there was no mention in the minutes that there had been an indicative vote on the 
substantive proposals which had rejected the Allocations Policy.  He also stated that the 
[...]
Paragraphs 87.3 and 97.3 – Clarke Court – Scooter Storage Scheme – It was clarified 

that the scheme was almost complete.  The Head of Tenancy Services explained that 
she was not aware that planning permission had been granted for the Leach Court 
scheme.  She would find out more information and would meet with tenants in Leach 
Court.  

 
99.12  Paragraph 97.5 – Mobility Scooter Group – Barry Kent stated that there was no further 

news about this group which had not met for some time.  The Head of Tenancy Services 
replied that she would discuss this matter with the relevant officer and give an update to 
the Tenants Disability Network meeting.   

 
99.13 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative Committee 

Meeting held on 19 March 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record subject to 
amendments outlined above. 

 
100. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

City Assembly 
 

100.1 The Chair informed members that the next City Assembly would take place on Saturday 
19th May at Hove Town Hall.  The theme would be communication and consultation and 
there would be workshops to give tenants the opportunity to discuss the suggestions 
and recommendations of the Innovation Group.  Crèche facilities would be available and 
the council would be using web casting and social media as before.  All tenants would 
be welcome to attend. 

 
Recruitment Events for Apprenticeship with Mears 

 
100.2 The Chair informed members that in May there will be two recruitment events for young 

people who were interested in applying for an apprenticeship with Mears.  This would 
bring the number of apprenticeships appointed by Mears up to 57.  These events would 
take place on May 16th 9.00am -13.00pm at City College in Pelham St and on May 17th 
at City College buildings on Wilson Avenue 

 
 
 
 
 

3



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 30 APRIL 2012 

Elizabeth Court Sheltered Housing Scheme 
 
100.3 The Chair informed members that this week saw the 30th anniversary of Elizabeth Court 

sheltered housing scheme.  She had attended a celebration at Elizabeth Court with the 
Mayor and Councillor Jarrett, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health.      

 
101. CALLOVER 
 
101.1 The Chair asked the Committee to consider which items listed on the agenda it wished 

to debate and determine in full. 
 
101.2 RESOLVED - That all items be reserved for debate and determination.   
 
102. PETITIONS 
 
102.1 There were none. 
 
103. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
103.1 There were none. 
 
104. DEPUTATIONS 
 
104.1 There were none. 
 
105. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
105.1 There were none. 
 
106. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
106.1 There were none. 
 
107. HOUSING SERVICES THE CITY DESERVES - IMPROVING SERVICES PROVIDED 

BY THE HOUSING & SOCIAL INCLUSION DELIVERY UNIT 
 
107.1 The Committee received a PowerPoint presentation from the Head of Tenancy 

Services. Slides of the presentation were circulated to members. The presentation set 
out changes being made to the service and the reasons for those changes.  Members 
were shown a chart setting out the Commissioning Framework for Housing and Social 
Inclusion and were informed of the way in which residents had been involved in 
changing the service, and the ways in which the council was responding to tenants.   

 
107.2 Members were shown the Housing & Social Inclusion Delivery Structure 2012/13 and 

were given details of the new teams within the service and the next steps in 
implementing the changes.    

 
107.3 Councillor Farrow commented that as this was a major piece of work it would have 

been helpful if it had been presented in a report, which could have been read in 
advance of the meeting.  Councillor Farrow was concerned at the use of the 

4



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 30 APRIL 2012 

expression “working smarter” in the section headed “Why Change”.  He considered 
that this was derogatory wording as there were smart people already working f
[...]
 
undermining it. 

9



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 30 APRIL 2012 

108.28 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee’s comments, as set out above, on the 
proposals listed below be noted.  

 (i)   Code of conduct   

 (ii)   Framework for resident involvement  

(iii)  Creation of a Tenant Scrutiny Panel  

(iv)  Menu for involvement 

(v)  Training offer with some compulsory training 

(vi)  Recommendations to form an action plan for taking forward suggestions to make 
them happen (summarised on page 36). 

(2) That it is noted that there will be further discussion and consultation at City Assembly on 
19 May, before recommendations are presented to HMCC and the final report to the 
relevant committee.   

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



HOUSING MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8 
 
 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Housing services the city deserves 

Date of Meeting: 29 May 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director - Place 

Contact Officer: Name: Sam Smith Tel: 01273 291383 

 Email: sam.smith@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The Housing & Social Inclusion delivery unit is responsible for around 12,300 

council managed homes and over 2,200 leasehold properties in the city.  The 
service has made great progress over recent years improving performance and 
achieving financial savings to re-invest in homes and services.  Following 
consultation with residents and members about improvements that they would 
like to see to the way housing management services are delivered we are now 
restructuring the Housing & Social Inclusion service  in order to further improve 
customer service, increase support for vulnerable residents and provide a 
platform for meeting our current and future challenges. 

 
1.2 A presentation was given to Housing Management C
[...]

• Tenancy related casework 

• Supporting vulnerable tenants to 

stay in their homes 

• Letting homes 

• Helping new tenants to settle in 

their homes 

• Tackling Anti-social behaviour 

• Enforcement of the tenancy 

agreement 

 

Key roles & responsibilities: 

• Answering phone calls to the 

service (not those relating to 

repairs) 

• Staffing Housing Office 

reception counters 

• Dealing with email and internet 

enquiries 

• Managing complaints 

• Routine tenancy visits 

• Managing car parks and garages 

• Managing schemes such as 

decorating for older people 

Key roles & responsibilities: 

• Encouraging and supporting 

residents to get involved in a 

wide variety of ways Supporting 

resident and tenant associations 

• Organising Area Panels and the 

City Wide Assembly 

• Coordinating support and advice 

for residents experiencing 

financial difficulties 

• Developing learning and training 

opportunities for residents 

2
4



 

 
 

2
5



26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Housing services the city deserves



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

3.00pm 29 MAY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wakefield (Chair); Councillor Farrow, Hawtree, Jarrett, Mears, 
Peltzer Dunn (Opposition Spokesperson), Pidgeon and Robins 
 
Tenant Representatives Ted Harman (Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel), 
David Murtagh (Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel), Trish Barnard (Central 
Area Housing Management Panel), Stewart Gover (North & East Area Housing Management 
Panel), Keith Cohen (North & East Area Housing Management Panel), David Avery (West 
Area Housing Management Panel), Roy Crowhurst (West Area Housing Management 
Panel), John Melson (Hi Rise Action Group), Tony Worsfold (Leaseholder Action Group), 
Tom Whiting (Sheltered Housing Action Group) and Barry Kent (Tenant Disability Network) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A Declarations of Substitute Members 
 
1.1 Councillor Hawtree declared that he was attending as a substitute for Councillor 

Duncan. Councillor Mears declared that she was attending as a substitute for Councillor 
Wells.  Keith Cohen declared that he was attending as a substitute for Heather Hayes.  
Dave Avery declared that he was attending as a substitute for Tina Urquhart.  Roy 
Crowhurst declared that he was attending as a deputy representing West Hove & 
Portslade (vacant post).   

 
1B Declarations of Interests 
 
1.2 There were none.  
 
1C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

1.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 
2. MINUTES 
 
2.1 It was noted that Councillor Mears should be added to the list of those attending the 

meeting.  
 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative Committee 

Meeting held on 30 April 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record subject to the 
amendment above. 

 
 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Successful City Assembly 
   
3.1 The Chair thanked everyone who made the council tenants’ and leaseholders’ City 

Assembly on 19 May such a great success.   It was another fantastic day of tenant 
representatives and residents working together with councillors and officers to improve 
the housing service.  The Chair noted that councillors from all political parties were 
present and that this had been appreciated by the tenants and leaseholders who had 
attended. 

 
3.2 There was an excellent attendance, and use of the crèche, live webcast and social 

media was again a success.  The City Assembly had been webcast to libraries where 
there had been live tweets from residents.    

3.3 There had been an update on the government’s changes to Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax from April 2013. Housing Benefit and Housing departments would be 
working closely together to identify those tenants likely to be affected by the changes 
and to offer a range of options, support and advice.   

3.4 The main focus of the day was a presentation from tenant members of the Innovation 
Group, which had been looking at how the council could increase and improve resident 
involvement. 

3.5 After lunch, residents all had an opportunity to have their say on the Innovation Group’s 
recommendations. There were excellent discussion groups on:  

• a menu of ways residents can get involved 

• support and training   

• a code of conduct for resident representatives and  

• the structure of resident involvement and working groups. 

3.6 The Innovations Group would now be carrying out further wide consultation before 
bringing final recommendations to Area Panels, HMCSC and then Housing Committee 
in September. 

 
3.7 The webcast and copies of all the presentations were all available on the City Assembly 

page of the council housing website.   



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

 
Visit to see major work progress on the Bristol Estate 

3.8 The Chair reported that the previous week, she visited Bristol Estate to have a look at 
the progress being made on the major refurbishment of seven of the low rise blocks on 
the estate.  Good progress had been made with replacing windows, roofs, and providing 
insulated cladding.  New solar photo-voltaic panels would help to reduce service 
charges for the common way electricity as part of the council’s commitment to tackling 
fuel poverty.  

 
3.9 As well as improving the structure of the building, the estimated carbon saving from the 

external insulation system had been calculated as 6,800 tonnes over 30 years or 226 
tonnes per year in total, with the solar panels likely  to produce an annual generation of 
over 3100 kilowatt hours on each block.  

 
3.10 Over the coming months the Chair looked forward to visiting more of the major projects 

that the council would be rolling out across the city to improve homes.   
 

Apprentices  
 
3.11 The Chair was pleased to report that Mears Ltd and the Council held two successful 

recruitment fairs at City College early this month for the next round of 20 apprentices 
that would start their training in September. 123 applicants attended the two days to 
express an interest in the 20 places available. The Repairs Partnership had currently 
delivered 37 apprenticeships, with 8 due to graduate this Summer.  Mears Ltd and the 
Council had been working closely with City College to improve the pathway into 
apprenticeships to make this an option available to those without any previous 
qualifications.  The Chair stated that it was great to see this joint work help to provide 
such an excellent training and employment opportunity for local people, many of whom 
also lived in council housing.         

 
3.12 John Melson was pleased to note the work being carried out on the Bristol Estate.  As 

far as he was aware, none of the blocks had a damp proof course.  With regard to 
apprenticeships, he stressed that Mears Ltd were committed to having 200 apprentices.  
He asked when this target figure would be achieved.   

 
3.13 Councillor Robins asked for information about the length of apprenticeships and whether  

they received a skills card on completion.  
 
3.14 The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion replied that Mears were committed to 

achieving 20 apprenticeships a year.  With 20 more recruited in September 2012 the 
total would be 57. This would be behind their target of 60.  The apprenticeships lasted 
three years.  Year one involved attendance at City College.  Year 2 involved completing 
NVQ level 2 working at Mears.  Year 3 was completed solely at Mears.  The question 
relating to a skills card would need to be investigated.   

 
3.15  Councillor Mears stressed that Mears Ltd were committed in their contract to achieving 

200 apprenticeships.  She asked for reassurance that the Head of Housing and Social 
Inclusion was chasing Mears Ltd  to ensure that the figure was achieved.  The Head of 
Housing and Social Inclusion reported that the primary way the council managed the 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

contract with Mears Ltd was through the Strategic Core Group.  Mears Ltd would need 
to achieve their target of 200 over 10 years.  

 
3.16 Dave Murtagh commented that the Strategic Core Group were disappointed that there 

was little uptake by women and girls.  Councillor Mears stated that there was not 
enough publicity about the apprenticeship scheme in schools.  It was necessary to go to 
the schools at an earlier stage.  The Chair agreed that it would be a good idea to talk to 
children and young people in schools and to advertise the scheme in places attended by 
women and young girls.  

 
4. CALL-OVER 
 
4.1 The Chair asked the Committee to consider which items listed on the agenda it wished 

to debate and determine in full. 
 
4.2 RESOLVED - That all items be reserved for debate and determination.   
 
 
5. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 There were no petitions, written questions or deputations. 
 
 
6. ISSUES RAISED BY COUNCILLORS 
 
6.1 There were no petitions, written questions, letters or notices of motion from councillors.   
 
7. THE NEW COMMITTEE STRUCTURE AND HOUSING MANAGEMENT 

CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
7.1 The Committee received a PowerPoint presentation from the Head of Legal & 

Democratic Services. The presentation set out the background to governance changes 
in Brighton & Hove, the proposed committee structure and what the practical issues 
were for housing. 

 
7.2 Members were informed that the final decision on housing strategy, the Allocations 

Policy and the HRA were reserved for full Council.  All items of corporate budgetary or 
corporate policy implications had to be presented to the Policy and Resources 
Committee after being considered at Housing Committee.  The Housing Committee 
would make decisions on functions not reserved to Council or the Policy and Resources 
Committee.  The Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee was an advisory 
body.  In addition there would be the Housing Area Panels and the Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel.     

 
7.3 Councillor Farrow commented that the presentation was describing complex issues and 

he suggested that it would be useful to have the information in the form of a briefing 
paper to members of the Sub-Committee.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
confirmed that he was happy to write a briefing paper.     

 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

7.4 John Melson concurred with Councillor Farrow.  Meanwhile, he was concerned to hear 
that the powers of the Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee would be the 
same as the HMCC.  His understanding was that the Sub-Committee would only retain 
the indicative vote for tenants and the councillors’ vote would be substantive.    

 
7.5 The Head of Legal & Democratic Services confirmed that that was the case.  The Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 stated that only councillors had the right to vote, 
with a few exceptions.    

 
7.6 Councillor Peltzer Dunn stated that he could not understand why councillors voted at a 

consultative meeting.  He felt that the result of the consultation should be reported to the 
Housing Committee, where councillors would vote having taken account of what had 
been said at the Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee.     

 
7.7 The Head of Legal & Democratic Services confirmed that the Local Government & 

Housing Act 1989 stated that no-one could vote at a Committee or Sub-Committee 
unless they were a councillor.  It would be against the legislation for tenants to vote and 
councillors to refrain from voting.  Other options could be to change the status of the 
Sub-Committee to make it a Forum.  However, this might be viewed as a demotion.  He 
further confirmed that if members refrained from voting, a motion failed.   

 
7.8 The Head of Legal & Democratic Services suggested that if there were strong views 

about the current arrangements, the matter could be looked into at the six month review 
of the council’s constitution. 

7.9 David Murtagh expressed the view that nothing had changed from the HMCC.  If 
councillors agreed not to vote and left tenants to have an indicative vote it would solve 
the problem.  

 
7.10 Councillor Robins questioned councillors’ role at the HMCSC if they were to abstain 

from voting.    
 
7.11 John Melson considered that councillors should exercise their function and vote.  

However, he felt that councillors were not aware of the amount of hard work carried out 
by tenants’ representatives.   

 
7.12 The Chair considered that there needed to be a proper debate and discussion about this 

matter at a future meeting, in order to agree a solution.   
 
7.13 Roy Crowhurst referred to Neighbourhood Councils.  He stressed that all the tenants 

present had been elected as tenant representatives.  He questioned whether anyone 
had asked people in the City if they wanted Neighbourhood Councils.  He also pointed 
out that the pilots had been carried out in areas where there was a large amount of 
council housing.   

 
7.14 The Head of Legal & Democratic Services explained that Neighbourhood Councils were 

still at a pilot stage and there had been some consultation.     
 
7.15 Councillor Mears expressed concern at the two areas chosen for the pilot.  They were 

similar areas with social housing.  She considered that the two areas did not reflect the 
city and would create an imbalance.  Councillor Mears also stressed that the HRA was 



 

6 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

ringfenced.  Any funding for pilots should come from the general fund.  She wanted to 
be reassured that no money was coming out of the HRA to fund Neighbourhood 
Councils.    

 
7.16 The Chair confirmed that no HRA money has been invested in Neighbourhood Councils.   
 
7.17 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed members that he would look at 

the issues raised.  The meeting could be modified as was considered appropriate.  
However, he did have reservations about removing councillors right to vote. 

 
8. HOUSING SERVICES THE CITY DESERVES 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Place which provided 

further details regarding the restructuring of the Housing & Social Inclusion Service in 
order to further improve customer service, increase support for vulnerable residents and 
provide a platform for meeting the council’s current and future Challenges.   The 
changes taking place reflected improvements the wider council was making under the 
banner ‘A council the city deserves’ and were therefore under the heading ‘Housing 
services the city deserves’.   

 
8.2 The Head of Tenancy Services presented the report and informed members that the 

report was for noting as there had already been a consultation process.   
 
8.3 Councillor Mears referred to the financial implications.  She stressed the need for the 

Sub-Committee to see a budget breakdown of the savings.   Councillor Mears asked if 
any work had been carried out to monitor the result of the move from Manor Place 
Office to the Whitehawk Hub.   She stressed that it would be important to monitor visitor 
numbers to see if they had improved.   

 
8.4 The Head of Tenancy Services agreed that it would be important to  monitor visitor 

numbers.  She reported that the savings had been made from deleting management 
grade posts.  This money would be invested back into front line posts.  The savings 
were made by people leaving through the voluntary severance scheme or by people 
being redeployed.  

 
8.5 The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion confirmed that total savings of £146,000 had 

been achieved following consideration of redeployment.    
 
8.6 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 3.31 relating to the single phone number 

commencing in autumn 2012.  He was concerned that part of the service was to be 
launched before the phone number was introduced.  The Senior Project Manager 
explained that officers were planning to introduce the phone number in 
September/October 2012.  A little more work was required to ensure this service was 
effective.     

 
8.7 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the consultation process set out in paragraph 4 of 

the report.  He reminded members that the City Assembly in November 2011 had been 
consulted.  He asked whether the views of the City Assembly were reflected in the 
report.   

 



 

7 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

8.8 The Head of Tenancy services confirmed that the views expressed at the November 
City Assembly were very important.  There had been four breakout groups which had 
expressed slightly different views.  The groups had stressed the importance of 
investment in improving people’s homes, and investment for those in financial difficulty.   

8.9 The Head of Tenancy Services gave a specific example of how officers changed their 
thinking as a result of this feedback.  Officers were planning to invest in fencing, but 
were told this was not a priority for tenants.  They were told that matters such as 
extensions, tackling damp and overcrowding were more important.   

 
8.10 John Melson referred to paragraph 3.14.  He made the point that there were a large 

number of debt agencies and charities and it would be easier to refer residents to them 
rather than create a whole new team to provide support in the way suggested in the 
report.   Mr Melson was concerned that the teams were expanding unnecessarily.  The 
Head of Housing & Social Inclusion explained that it was the intention to provide help to 
people in additional difficulties.  He suggested that it would be helpful to have a report to 
a future HMCSC meeting which focused on future welfare reforms.   The Chair 
suggested that there could be a report on the impact of welfare reform upon council 
tenants.  

 
8.11 The Head of Tenancy Services stressed that the small team would be co-ordinating a 

proactive approach of helping people in financial risk.   
 
8.12 Mr Melson referred to paragraph 3.19.  He questioned why there would be two roles of 

Neighbourhood Team and Community Wardens.  The Head of Tenancy Services 
explained that the Community Warden role would be deleted, but the functions that the 
Community Wardens currently undertake would continue through the work of the new 
neighbourhood team.  

 
8.13 Mr Melson referred to Appendix 1 – New Housing and Social Inclusion Structure Chart 

which referred to a Travellers Liaison Team.  He asked why travellers were getting 
special attention as opposed to other cultures/ethnicities.  He considered that people 
should all be treated the same.   The Head of Housing & Social Inclusion explained that 
council services were for everyone and for all ethnicities.  However, travellers came to 
the city and the council had an obligation to travellers and the settled community.  The 
team on the structure chart was a small team of 2 Traveller Liaison Officers and an 
administration officer.   

 
8.14 Councillor Farrow stated that he was broadly in favour of the changes to be 

implemented.  However he considered that they were not radical enough.  He was in 
favour of a flat management structure.  This would lead to more money being made 
available for services.  The Head of Customer Access and Business Improvement 
agreed that there was the potential for future savings in the staff structure.   

 
8.15 Councillor Farrow expressed concern about the change from Community Participation 

Officer to Resident Involvement Officer.  He considered that there would not be the links 
with associations.  The Head of Customer Access & Business Improvement stressed 
that residents would continue to be supported. 

 



 

8 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 29 MAY 2012 

8.16 Councillor Jarrett considered the report to be very good.  With regard to money advice, 
he stressed that voluntary organisations were seeing an increased demand and were 
seriously overstrained.  They were also under financial stress.   

 
8.17 Roy Crowhurst asked how the changes impacted on sheltered housing.  The Head of 

Tenancy Services explained that sheltered housing was not directly affected.  She was 
still the head of service.   

 
8.18 David Murtagh was supportive of the changes and stressed that under the current 

system, being allocated a particular housing officer could cause problems if they were 
not in the office and no-one else was able to answer a specific query. 

 
8.19 The Head of Housing & Social Inclusion reported that officers were in the process of 

finalising changes.  He considered that there would be many improvements for the 
housing service. 

 
8.20 RESOLVED – (1) That the changes detailed in the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.02pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


